Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)	R		U.S. DEPARTMENT U.S. Patent and	TOF COMMERCE d Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	102564	1309	7	T
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	9-29-03	2. Name and address Name: FSLOGIC	s of receiving party(i	Ť
Jared Ricks Blaser Randall Richards Cook		Internal Address:		OFFICE OF PUBLICATION SEP 27
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies			OF FUSI SEP 27 NAMOE	
3. Nature of conveyance:			. —	m '9 g
✓ Assignment	Merger	Stroot Address:	Suite 112	SECTION IN
Security Agreement Other	Change of Name	363 North Unive		P 29 M 11 55 MCE SECTION
		City: Provo	State:_ ^{UT} _Zip	o:_ <u>84601</u>
Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 1	Additional numbers att	tached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40}{2}		
Name: Everett D. Robinson				
Parsons Behle & Latimer Internal Address:		Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		Additionized to	be charged to depos	
Street Address:_333 South 520 West		8. Deposit account number:		
City: Lindon State: UT	_Zip:_84042			
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. LINELLER 00000126 10459870				
Elerett D. Robin	ut	Sept. 26	, 2003	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total n	number of pages including cove	ar shoot attachments and c	locumente: K	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

INVENTORS: Jared Ricks Blaser and Randall Richards Cook

TITLE: Layered computing systems and methods for insecure environments

FILING DATE: June 11, 2003

SERIAL NO.: 10/459,870

DOCKET: 05298.005

WHEREAS, the Inventors have made an invention or discovery referred to as the "Invention" which is described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled with the Title listed above and further identified by the application number 10/459,870; and

WHEREAS, FSLOGIC INC., ("FSLogic"), is desirous of acquiring all of the Inventor's rights, title and interest in said invention or discovery:

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventors, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto FSLogic all rights, title and interest in and to the following: (1) said Invention as described in said patent application, (2) said patent application, (3) any letters Patent issuing from said patent application, and (4) all intellectual property (including patent rights, trade secrets and copyrights) in or to said Invention. Said assignment is without any geographic limitation and shall include the United States of America and all foreign countries. All rights, title and interest in said Invention, said patent application, any Letters Patent issuing from said patent application, and said intellectual property are to be held and enjoyed by FSLogic for its own use and behalf, and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Inventors had this assignment and sale not been made. FSLogic shall be free to assign, license or otherwise exploit said Invention, said patent application, any Letters Patent issuing from said patent application, and said intellectual property.

AND the Inventors do further agree to sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all requisite acts for the filing of any disclaimer or for the filing and assignment of any other patent application (including divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue and foreign applications) based on the present patent application or said Invention. Any such other patent application is deemed to be part of the above assignment.

AND the Inventors do further agree to communicate to FSLogic, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said Invention as may be known to them, and to testify as to such facts in any prosecution, interference or litigation.

Executed by the undersigned on the date indicated.

RECORDED: 09/29/2003

Inventor's name

Date

Jared Ricks Blaser

Randall Richards Cook

PATENT

REEL: 014533 FRAME: 0835